
Agenda

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Thursday 7 April 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor Craig Simmons

Councillor James Fry
Councillor Jean Fooks
Councillor Tom Hayes



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES

Substitutes are not allowed.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  COUNCIL TAX EXEMPTIONS AND DISCOUNTS 7 - 40

Background Information

The Finance Panel requested a report on Council Tax and Business 
Rates exemptions and discounts.
 
Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to consider the types and numbers of exemptions and 
discounts granted and financial implications of these. The Panel may 
also wish to consider how abuses are detected and prevented.

Who has been invited to comment?

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Tanya Bandekar, Revenue and Benefits Service Manager

4  OXFORDSHIRE CREDIT UNION 41 - 96

Background Information

Oxfordshire Credit Union is one of two credit unions operating in the 
city, the other being Blackbird Leys Credit Union.  The Council has 
previously provided funding to both credit unions to support their 
development and to facilitate a potential amalgamation. In 2015 the 
City Council commissioned an evaluation of credit union services in 
Oxford following the breakdown of the merger discussions. 

Why is it on the agenda?

To consider the role of Oxfordshire Credit Union and the support 
provided by the City Council in light of regulatory changes.  

Who has been invited to comment?

Mark Luntley – Chair, Oxfordshire Credit Union
TBC - Oxfordshire Credit Union
TBC – Blackbird Leys Credit Union



5  LOW CARBON HUB FUNDING MODEL

Background Information

The Panel considered the Low Carbon Hub funding model in 
October 2015.  Steve Drummond talked the panel through the model 
used by the hub and some of the limitations e.g. this type of model 
cannot be used for property development.  The panel went on to 
discuss similar or related models and possibilities.  Concerns were 
expressed about uncertainties and risks around housing.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to receive an update on how the Low Carbon Hub are 
adapting their funding model.

Who has been invited to comment?

Steve Drummond, Low Carbon Hub
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

6 BUDGET REVIEW 2016/17 - CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD RESPONSE 97 - 102

For the Finance Panel to note the City Executive Board response to the 
2016/17 Budget Review recommendations.  The Panel may wish to comment 
on the responses or the budget review process.

7  WORK PROGRAMME 103 - 104

This is the final Finance Panel meeting of the current Council year.  In June 
the Scrutiny Committee will agree its standing panels and work plan priorities 
for 2016-17.

The Panel may wish to suggest items for inclusion on the 2016/17 scrutiny 
work plan.  The Committee has asked for suggestions by 20 May 2016 and a 
list of suggestions received to date is included for information.

8  FUTURE MEETING DATES

Meetings are provisionally scheduled as fo
[...]
ber’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                                                                           
To: Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)

Date: 7th April 2016    

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report: Council Tax Exemptions and Discounts, National Non 
Domestic Rates Exemptions and Discounts

Summary

Purpose of report:  To give the Panel an overview of the types of discounts and 
exemptions available for Business Ratepayers and Council Tax payers, how we 
manage and review these, and the financial implications for the Council

Key decision No 

Executive lead member: Ed Turner, Board Member for Finance, Asset 
Management and Public Health

Report author: Tanya Bandekar, Revenues and Benefits Service Manager

Appendices
Appendix A: Funding of Business Rates Reliefs
Appendix B: Numbers and Values of National Non-Domestic Rates Reliefs granted 

for the last 3 years
Appendix C: Council Tax Exemption Classes, numbers and value of Reliefs granted 

as at 31 January 2016
Appendix D: Council Tax Discount Classes, numbers and values of Reliefs granted 

as at 31 January 2016
Appendix E: Council Tax Discretionary Discounts and premiums
Appendix F: Numbers and Values of Council Tax Exemptions and Discounts 

granted for the last 3 years
Appendix G: Review timetable for National Non-Domestic Rates 2016/17
Appendix H: Review timetable for Council Tax discounts and exemptions 2016/17
Appendix I: Overall map of empty properties- 6 months or more
Appendix J: Overall map of empty properties 

7

Agenda Item 3



2

Background

1. The Finance Panel has requested this report to understand the types of discounts 
and exemptions available to both the Business Rate payers (National Non 
Domestic Rates [NNDR]) and Council Tax payers of Oxford City Council.

2. Legislation covering both Council Tax and Business Rates ca
[...]
d within the law and therefore Oxford City Council has the discretion to 
decide the period for which Relief should be awarded.

Small Business Rate Relief (SBRR)
20.Eligible properties with a rateable value of £6,000 or less receive 100% SBRR, 

decreasing to zero on a sliding scale up to a threshold of not more than £12,000. 
There are other conditions attached to this Relief in relation to additional 
properties the ratepayer may have.

21. In his recent Budget Announcement the Chancellor announced a number of 
changes to Small Business Rates Relief from 1 April 2017. These are:

A) Permanently doubling the Small Business Rate Relief from 50% to 100% 
for properties with a rateable value of £12,000.

B) Tapered Relief for properties with a rateable value of between £12,000 
and £15,000

C) An increase in the threshold for the standard Business Rate multiplier to a 
rateable value of £51,000

D) From April 2020 indexation of Business Rates will be cut from RPI top CPI
E) More frequent revaluations
F) Local Government will be compensated for the loss of income as a result 

of these measures

Empty Property Relief
22.There is no liability for rates on an unoccupied property for a period of 3 months 

for commercial property, and 6 months for industrial property from the date the 
property becomes empty.

Exemptions from Business Rates

23.There are a number of occasions when a property is exempt from paying 
Business Rates.

These are:
 Where occupation is prohibited by law
 Action taken to prohibit occupation or acquire the hereditament 

10



5

 Listed buildings
 Ancient monuments
 Minimum rateable value (£2,600)
 Personal representatives of a deceased person
 Insolvency and debt administration

24.  Appendix B shows the numbers of Reliefs granted, values and trend data for the 
previous 3 years in detail.

25.The table below gives a brief overview of Reliefs numbers and values for the 
period 1/4/15-31/1/16. Further detail is shown in the appendices.

Table 1:
[...]
iums. 
Those set by the Council are shown at Appendix E.

Reduction Schemes

37. In certain prescribed circumstances an eligible person can qualify for a one band 
reduction in their liability due to a disability. This is known as Disabled Band 
Reduction.

38.The Council Tax Reduction Scheme replaced the abolished Council Tax Benefit 
in 2013.The Council has retained its original Scheme which gives a reduction of 
up to 100% to those eligible for the past three years and will shortly be reviewing 
the scheme to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 

Costs of Discounts and Exemptions

39.Adjustments are made to the Council Tax Base calculations to take into account 
the numbers of discounts and exemptions anticipated in each financial year to 
arrive at the number of Band D equivalent properties in the City Council area.

Table 2 :  Council Tax exemptions and discounts
Type of reduction Numbers  £000
Exemption Classes 5,723 10,152
Single Person Discounts 16,939 6,676
Discount Disregards 1,420 662
Discretionary discounts (Old 
exemption class A & C)

113 113

Disabled Band Reduction 224 56
Empty Property Discounts n/a 244
Council Tax reduction scheme 9,242 9,561

Totals 33,661 27,220

12



7

40.The table above gives a brief overview of Reliefs, numbers and values. Further 
detail is shown in the appendices.

41.Appendix F shows the numbers of discounts and exemptions granted, values and 
trend data for the previous 3 years.

Reviewing Discounts and Exemptions

42.Given that the value of Business Rates Relief and council tax exemptions and 
discounts reduces council tax income and Business Rates income by an 
estimated £27,220m and £24,379m per annum respectively, the Financial 
Services Team undertake detailed reviews based on a risk analysis. The reviews 
of each area are detailed as follows  :

a) Appendix G shows the review timetable for NNDR (Business Rates)
b) Appendix H shows the review timetable for Council Tax discounts and 

exemptions

43.All Council Tax properties that are empty for more than 6 months are referred to 
the Empty Homes Officer for action

Fraud Investigation

44.Since February 2015 the Councils Fraud Investigation Team has deployed 
resources to assist with the review of discounts and exemptions. During this 
period the team have recovered £508,480 and saved £21,053 as follows:

 Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) overpayments identified for 
recovery - £72,182

 CTRS weekly incorrect benefit savings - £21,053
 Council Tax revenue increase from discounts / exemption removals - 

£51,970
 Value of National Non-Domestic Rates identified for collection through 

detection of unregistered businesses and Relief / exemption removals - 
£384,328

45.The team will continue to work with the Revenues Team in this area.

Name and contact details of author:-

Name: Tanya Bandekar
Job title: Service Manager, Revenues and Benefits
Service Area: Financial Services
Tel:  01865 252281  e-mail: tbandekar@oxford.gov.uk 

Version number: 1.0
Background papers: None

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A:

Funding of Business Rate Reliefs 

1. With the introduction of the Business Rates Retention Scheme from 1st April 2013, local authorities now share in the gains 
and losses associated with changes in Business Rates income. 

2. The Government hopes that localising Business Rates in this way will incentivise Local Authorities to adopt strategies to 
promote businesses and generate additional Business Rates income. 

3. The introduction of Business Rates Retention has a major impact on the funding arrangements for all Reliefs available which 
are now financed as follows: 

50% by Central Government 
40% by Oxford City Council 
10% by Oxfordshire County Council 

This excludes Transitional Relief, Retail Property Relief, Flooding Relief, Long Term Empty Property Relief and New Build Empty 
Property Relief which are financed at 100% by Central Government.

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank




[...]
form completed 
Oct)
Students 847 782 838
Severely Mentally Impaired 133 137 132
Patients in Homes 41 38 36
Care workers 37 38 34
Residents of Hostels 33 31 24
Members of Religious 
Communities 20 20 21

DISABLED REDUCTION 232 57 224 56 224 56

EMPTY DISCOUNTS (NET) 82 226 244

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION 
SCHEME 10,028 10,192 9,575 9,788 9,242 9,561

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix G:

Review timetable for NNDR (Business Rates) 2016/17

Discount Description No of Awards Risk Review dates

Small Business Rate Relief
Awarded to properties where only one 
business premises and meet RV 
requirement

601 Medium  1/7/16-31/3/17

Mandatory Charitable Relief
80% reduction for registered charities 
CASC's and other qualifying 
ratepayers

518 Medium  1/7/16-31/3/17

Discretionary Charitable Relief
80% reduction for ratepayers that meet 
criteria as per the discretionary Relief 
policy

8 Low 1/1/17-31/3/17

Empty exemptions Indefinite empty exemption dependant 
on property type or liable party

128 High 1/4/16 & 1/10/16

Standard Empty Awarded on Empty property, 3 or 6 
month exemption dependant on 
property type.

301 Low
Not reviewed as expire within short timescale 
(3 or 6 months) , reviewed at point of 
application

Section 44A- Part Occupied Relief Retail- £1000 & £1500, Reoccupation- 
50% 18 months, Flood- 3 month  
exemption.

0 Low Not reviewed as expire within short timescale, 
reviewed at point of application

Local Discounts- Retail, Re-
occupation & Flood Relief Retail- £1000 & £1500, Reoccupation- 

50% 18 months, Flood- 3 month  
exemption.

867 Low
Not reviewed as are time specified discounts 
following incentives prescribed by central 
government.

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix H: 

Review timetable for Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions 2016/17

DISCOUNT Description
No of 
Awards Risk Review dates Review type

Single 
Person 
Discount

25% reduction for people who 
live alone 16,835 High Ongoing- Investigatio
[...]
that some of the loans may subsequently have to be written off.

5     Representative of its risk adjusted level of reserves as a proportion of its total assets.

55



Evaluation of Credit Union services in Oxford: Final Report (July 2015) 16

earned income while continuing the improvement to service delivery and costs optimisation 
while also building productive relationships to support its work:
 Rolling out member services
 Efficient and effective services
 Increase in the proportion of savings out on loan. 
 Joint working with Soha housing and other housing providers
 Advice centre joint working 
 Relationship with Blackbird Leys Credit Union

The financial projections appear robust and realistic and would look to move the credit union 
toward sustainability over the next three years including:
 Membership growth from current levels of 750 to 1,250 by end of September 2017
 Share capital rising over next three years to over £500,000 from current 
 Growth in lending levels from current £180,000 to £310,000
 Income levels remaining steady but levels of grants and donations fall from £30,000 

(equivalent to 40% of total income) to £10,000 (14%).
 Expenditure falling from current levels of £75,000 to £68,000 
 Operating surpluses achieved in each of the next three years enabling capital reserves to 

more than double from current levels of £11,000 to £25,000

The most challenging but critical aspect of its strategic plan would appear to be the 
achievement of its aspirations for a 75% increase in its loan book without the accompanying 
escalation of bad debts. This is likely to require a focused effort by OCU to; 
 regularly review of its lending policy, especially the use of capacity based lending, which it 

currently only allows for those repaying via payroll deductions, this may need to be 
reviewed and amended,

 introduce improved application, decision making, dispersement and collection procedures, 
 embrace online loan applications and introduce automation
[...]


Scrutiny Budget Review 2016-17

Suggested City Executive Board response provided by the Board Member for Finance, Asset Management and Public 
Health:

Recommendation
Agreed? 
(Y / N / In 
part)

Comment

1. That to improve the transparency and accessibility of 
the Council’s budget proposals and in line with the 
increased reliance on external revenues and more 
uncertain Government support, the following should be 
provided in future years:
a) Details of gross revenue income and other grants 
received by service and how these relate to the gross 
expenditures on these services (Budget Report);
b) Staffing establishment (FTE) figures by service or 
team so that staffing changes can be seen in proportion 
to the size of the services or teams that are impacted 
(Appendix 3).
c) Net budget allocations in the Detailed General Fund 
Budget Proposals, so that adjustments can be seen in 
proportion to the size of the budgets impacted (Appendix 
3);
d) Clearer explanation where adjustments in new 
investments / bids budget lines are reversals of one-off 
investments that have already been made (Appendix 3); 
e) Details of how the Capital Programme as a whole and 
major individual capital schemes are expected to be 
funded (Appendix 6);
f) The gross cost of capital schemes, indicating external 
funding, in addition to the City Council’s contributions 

Y The Council’s Budget Book, which is available on the 
website, provides the information requested at b) and c). It is 
therefore suggested that the budget papers, which are 
already extensive are read in conjunction with the Budget 
Book going forward.

a) Grant information will be provided for those services 
which it is significant as part of the budget process for 17/18.

d) The narrative in Appendix three has been amended for 
the final budget to ensure that all lines that are reversing 
previous one off bids has been identified, and this will also 
be incorporated into future years papers.

e) Capital funding is now 
[...]
ntinue to be made 
of the potential benefits and risks to the Council of 
entering into a Business Rates Distribution Agreement 
with other Oxfordshire Councils.  

Y Agreed 

5. That progress against new income targets expected to 
be achieved by trading ‘white collar’ services (e.g. legal, 
HR) should be particularly closely monitored given that 
this is a relatively new area of trading for the Council.

Y Agreed All trading income targets are reported and 
monitored monthly 

6. That the Council should continue to maximise income 
from its commercial assets, including by actively 
exploring the feasibility of generating income by leasing 
spaces (so called ‘air leases’) above Council-owned car 
parks, for example for buildings or solar power 
generation.

Part On the general point about maximising its income from 
commercial assets – this is a firm aim of the administration, 
provided other corporate aims of the council are not 
threatened.  On the issue of “air leases”, this has of course 
already been agreed in the case of St. Clements’ car park, 
and is being explored in other cases.  However, the potential 
should not be over-stated, particularly for residential 

98



accommodation, where there may well be severe concerns 
about the quality of such accommodation and living 
environment that could be provided, and the administration 
has no desire to build floating slums. Officers will explore 
this concept and where there is a proven business case 
plans will be brought forward for Members to consider.

7. That Council Officers should explore whether there are 
opportunities to generate regular revenue income in 
Environmental Sustainability in order to reduce the net 
budget requirement of that service, which has a good 
record of achieving one-off funding.

Y Agreed  Officers will continue to identify funding which 
assists in meeting  the Councils objectives and is financially 
beneficial  

8. That the Council should continue to engage 
constructively w
[...]
April 2017, including the expected impacts of County 
Council funding cuts and plans to mitigate these.

Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping 
& Single Homelessness Officer

103

A
genda Item

 7



30 March 2016

Under-occupation in the 
Council’s housing stock

Scrutiny 
item

To receive an update on the levels of under-occupation in 
the Council’s housing stock and efforts to reduce under-
occupation, including support and incentives for downsizing.

Bill Graves, Landlord Services 
Manager

Choice Based Lettings 
refusal reasons

Scrutiny 
item

To receive a briefing on reasons given by Choice Based 
Lettings applicants for refusing Council properties, including 
requests for minor adaptions.

Tom Porter, Allocations 
Manager

Great Estates Scrutiny 
item

To receive an update on progress made in developing 
masterplans for estates and working up and delivering a 
rolling programme of priority improvement schemes.

Martin Shaw, Property 
Services Manager

A Housing Company for 
Oxford

Scrutiny 
item

To monitor progress of the Housing Company for Oxford in 
its first year of operation.

David Edwards, Executive 
Director of Regeneration and 
Housing

Rents performance Scrutiny 
item

To monitor the Council’s rents performance including current 
and former tenant arrears.

Tanya Bandekar, Revenue and 
Benefits Service Manager

Empty Property Strategy Scrutiny 
item

To consider a refresh of the Council’s Empty Property 
Strategy 2013-18.

Mel Mutch, Empty Residential 
Property Officer

Tenant satisfaction Scrutiny 
item

To monitor tenant satisfaction survey results. Bill Graves, Landlord Services 
Manager

Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy

Forward 
Plan item

To review the Council’s draft budget for 2017-18 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Budget monitoring Forward 
Plan item

To monitor the Council’s finances at the end of each quarter. Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2017-18

Forward 
Plan item

To consider the Treasury Management Strategy 2017-18 
and monitor Treasury performance.

Anna Winship, Management 
Accountancy Manager

Capital Strategy 2017-
18

Forward 
Plan item

To consider the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2017-18 Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

104


	Agenda
	3 Council Tax exemptions and discounts
	Appendix A - Funding of Business Rate Reliefs
	Appendix B - Numbers and Values of NNDR Reliefs
	Appendix C - Council Tax exemptions
	Appendix D - Council Tax discounts
	Appendix E - Council Tax discretionary discounts
	Appendix F - Numbers and values of Council Tax exemptions and discounts
	Appendix G - Review timetable for NNDR
	Appendix H - Review timetable for Council Tax
	Appendix I - Map of empty properties 6 months+
	Appendix J - Map of all empty properties

	4 Oxfordshire Credit Union
	6 Budget Review 2016/17 - City Executive Board response
	7 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Thursday 7 April 2016
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Fry and Fooks.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager), 
Tanya Bandekar (Service Manager - Revenues and Benefits) and Andrew Brown 
(Scrutiny Officer)

GUESTS PRESENT: Mark Luntley and Sue Tanner (Oxfordshire Credit Union) 
and Steve Drummond (Low Carbon Hub)

1. APOLOGIES

The Panel was advised that Councillor Hayes would be 15-20 minutes late.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Panel noted for the record that Councillor Fooks was a member of 
Oxfordshire Credit Union and had invested in the Low Carbon Hub.

The Panel also noted for the record that Councillor Simmons was an advisor to 
the Low Carbon Hub on a voluntary basis and had invested in the Low Carbon 
Hub.

3. COUNCIL TAX EXEMPTIONS AND DISCOUNTS

The Revenues and Benefits Service Manager introduced the report.  She 
explained the different types of Business Rate reliefs and said that government 
had frequently made changes to the types and levels of reliefs offered.  Planned 
changes being consulted on included the doubling of the Business Rates 
threshold from the rateable value of £6,000 to £12,000, with tapered relief up to 
£15,000.  Government had announced that grant funding would be provided to 
compensate local authorities for lost income.  Revaluations were also expected 
to take place more frequently in future.  

The Localism Act enabled the Council to grant discretionary rates relief ranging 
from 0-100% to any business, however, this resulted in a direct cost to the 
Authority.  The Council had a policy in place and considered applications on a 
case by case basis, although relatively few requests were received.  The Panel 
noted that some community based organisations that had been declined a 
discretionary relief may benefit from the raising of the Business Rates threshold.

The Panel commented that the financial impact of mandatory reliefs appeared to 
be very high at £20.5m and questioned how certain Council Officers were that 
mandatory reliefs granted were legitimate.  The Panel heard that these reliefs 
would apply to organisations such as colleges and schools.  Businesses had a 
duty to inform the Council of any changes to their status and the Council had a 



timetable for reviewing Business Rates reliefs over the coming year (Appendix 
G).  The Panel questioned whether there would be a case for increasing 
resources to carry out more regular reviews and whether this might raise 
Business Rates income.   

The Panel noted that some major Business Rates appeals were taking place and 
the possibility of successful backdated appeals represented a major risk to the 
Council.

The Panel asked about the enforcement of Council Tax discounts and 
exemptions, noting that there appeared to be a high number of discounts and 
exemptions granted.  The Panel heard that the Fraud Investigations Team had 
recently doubled in size and was able to cross-match different sources of data 
and flag anomalies.  This would inform the areas that warranted further 
investigation and the Single Person’s discount was likely to be one of these.  

In response to a question about resourcing, the Panel heard that rolling reviews 
would be more manageable and that the only resourcing challenge was 
managing a peak in workload each September due to some 7,000 student 
processes.

The Panel welcomed the work that was taking place to reduce fraud.

The Panel requested the following information:
 The financial impacts of Business Rates reliefs provided due to the 

redevelopment of Frideswide Square and the closure of St. Clements car 
park.

 The numbers of changes that were identified in-year that would affect the 
mandatory reliefs provided to businesses. 

The Panel AGREED to make the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

1. That a cost benefit analysis takes place at an appropriate time to 
determine what level of Fraud Investigation resources would maximise 
Council revenues.

2. That consideration is given to whether resources can be increased in the 
Revenues Team a temporary basis in order to manage peaks in workload 
such as during the annual student turnover.

4. OXFORDSHIRE CREDIT UNION

Mark Luntley, Chair of Oxfordshire Credit Union (OCU), introduced the work of 
OCU.  He said that OCU had been going for ten years and had £0.5m in 
savings, £250k out in loans and 800 active members.  This represented a 10% 
increase in membership over the last six months and had been achieved by 
working with local employers.

There were some 2000 people in Oxford with pay day loans and £1.7m was 
taken out of the local economy in interest payments on these loans.

A proposed merger with Blackbird Leys Credit Union had not taken place 
because an office-based model was not considered to be viable for OCU, which 



had received only seven visitors in a six month period as opposed to 700 
telephone contacts.

Mark Luntley said that the ‘Evaluation of Credit Union Services in Oxford’ report 
that had been commissioned by the Council was an excellent report and that 
OCU had implemented or was in the process of implementing all 12 
recommendations.  The report also made 21 recommendations to the Council.  
Of these, there were four things that the Council could do to support OCU that 
would be of most benefit in terms of addressing financial exclusion in the city.  
These were promoting OCU to council staff, promoting OCU to council tenants, 
providing a tapering grant to OCU until it is fully viable and providing a 
subordinated loan to build OCU’s capital reserves.

In response to a question about promoting OCU to council staff, the Panel heard 
that the Council already had a pay in advance scheme (which had low take up) 
but that some staff may not wish to make their employer aware that they were in 
financial difficulty.  OCU provided a different scheme which required borrowers 
to save and would over time steer them out of debt.  OCU had agreed with other 
employers not to promote the higher interest rate short-term loans that they had 
started to offer, within very tight constraints, following a recommendation in the 
evaluation report.

The Panel heard that OCU had not yet asked the Council for a subordinated loan 
but several other local authorities had provided loans to credit unions and any 
loan would be paid back with interest.

In discussion the Panel observed that:
 The Council did not appear to have provided a response to the 

recommendations made to the Council in the evaluation report.
 Clarity was needed as to whether the Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy would preclude it from providing a subordinated loan to a credit 
union.

 There may be an opportunity for the Council to do more to integrate 
Discretionary Housing Payments with credit union services.

The Panel AGREED to:
 Request a written report setting out the Council’s response to the 

recommendations made to the Council in the evaluation report.
 Invite the two credit unions operating in the city to a future meeting at 

which the written report would be consider, at which point the Panel may 
wish to agree one or more recommendations to put to the City Executive 
Board.

5. LOW CARBON HUB FUNDING MODEL

Steve Drummond, Non-Executive Director (Investment) of the Low Carbon Hub 
(the Hub), said that the Hub aimed to reduce energy usage and create 
renewable energy by working through communities.  He explained the Hub’s 
funding model relied on raising money in the community and had a multiplier 
effect.  The model did not rely on tax breaks or incentives and it offered investors 
a return that was 3% above base rates.



Steve Drummond said that Feed-in Tariffs (FITs) on solar electricity systems had 
balanced European Union import tariffs but the removal of FITs announced in 
October had made new solar projects unviable.  There was now a hiatus that 
was expected to be resolved within two years through successful lobbying or 
Brexit (British exit from the European Union).  There had been a rush prior to the 
FITs changes that would keep the Hub busy with projects for the next 12-18 
months.

The Hub would be issuing a call for capital in the coming weeks and aimed to 
raise £3m.  Together with £2m from the Charity Bank this would fund £2m of 
solar electricity systems on schools and a £3m hydro project at Sandford which 
was expected to be the largest such project on the river Thames.  These projects 
would generate some £170k in direct benefits to the local community and pay for 
the Hub’s core staff.  

In terms of energy efficiency, the Hub was looking to retrofit homes in a postcode 
area holistically in two areas; one within the City with a high proportion or private 
rented housing and one rural area focused on helping the rural poor.  The Panel 
observed that the Council may be able to assist in identifying a suitable urban 
area for this pilot project.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that the Hub had considered looking 
at projects further afield but did not want to lose its community ethos which was 
focused on the local area.

The Panel asked about support from the City Council and heard that its loan to 
the Hub had been essential and was still revolving.  Steve Drummond also said 
that the Hub was bidding for money that would enable it to proceed with fitting 
solar electricity systems on social housing in the City.  

The Panel asked whether the Council could consider investing in the Hub as this 
may generate higher returns that some of the Council’s existing investments.  
The Management Accountancy Manager advised that the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy did allow for this but while the option remained on the 
table, the Council was not looking to make longer term investments at the 
current time due to uncertainties around the impacts of recent national policy 
changes on the Council’s Housing Revenue Account.

The Panel questioned whether a similar funding model could be used by the 
Council to fund things like new build affordable housing with solar electricity 
systems and heard that this was possible, although there were challenges 
around the economic viability of solar power at the current time.

The Panel AGREED to make the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

1. That the Council promotes the Low Carbon Hub’s call for capital.
2. That the Council considers making an investment in the Low Carbon Hub.
3. That the Council lobbies for the removal of solar import duties in light of 

changes to feed-in tariffs, perhaps by the Leader of the Council writing to 
the appropriate government minister.

4. That Council continues to support Low Carbon Hub projects where 
appropriate, including potentially by assisting with a bid to fund the 
installation of solar electricity systems on Council housing, and identifying 
a suitable location for an energy efficiency project in the City.



6. BUDGET REVIEW 2016/17 - CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD RESPONSE

The Panel noted the responses and restated its support for the 
recommendations that were not agreed or were agreed in part.  The Panel made 
the following observations:

 £1200 of income from commercial filming seemed very small 
(recommendation 9).

 That the Panel regretted the response to recommendation 16 and felt that 
the level of the homelessness reserve should be kept under review.

 That the response to recommendation 19 did not make sense as it was 
possible to lock in the prices of multi-year capital schemes when awarding 
contracts without having the cash available. 

7. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted the long-list of suggested topics for the year ahead and agreed 
to add the following items:

 Credit Union Services - to revisit and follow up on the discussion with 
Oxfordshire Credit Union.

 Capital planning – to receive an update on the capital gateway process 
and consider the scope for better capital planning.

 Tower block refurbishment – to consider lessons learned.
 Service Charges – to consider the scope for raising service charges on 

Council housing to mitigate reduced rental income.
 Gross budgeting – to consider external income and gross budgeting year-

round.

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES

The Panel noted that the next Finance Panel meeting was scheduled for 
September 2016 and requested that an earlier meeting should take place 
following the Scrutiny Committee in June for the Panel to elect a Chair and 
consider its work plan for the year ahead.  

The Scrutiny Officer said that the meetings were scheduled to fit with the budget 
setting and monitoring cycle but that he could support an earlier meeting in June 
or July.

The Chair closed the meeting by thanking Panel Members and Council Officers 
for their contributions and support during the year.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.10 pm


